

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----  
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE, :  
INC., :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

JAMES WALSH, in his official capacity as co-chair :  
of the New York State Board of Elections; :  
DOUGLAS KELLNER, in his official capacity as co- :  
chair of the New York State Board of Elections; :  
EVELYN AQUILA, in her official capacity as :  
commissioner of the New York State Board of :  
Elections; and GREGORY PETERSON, in his :  
official capacity as commissioner of the New York :  
State Board of Elections, :

Defendants. :

Case No.: 10-CV-751

-----  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE BRENNAN CENTER IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFF'S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. Introduction.....	- 1 -
II. ARGUMENT .....	- 3 -
A. NOM Fails To Demonstrate That It Is Entitled to A Preliminary Injunction. ....	- 3 -
1. NOM Cannot Establish That It Will Suffer Irreparable Harm .....	- 4 -
2. Granting A Preliminary Injunction Would Severely Harm New York’s Interests...	- 6 -
B. Even If the Court Holds Any Portion of the Law Invalid, the Proper Relief Is Either A Narrowing Construction or Severance .....	- 11 -
1. The Most Preferred Remedy Is A Narrowing Construction .....	- 12 -
2. Alternatively, Severance Is Preferable Over Complete Invalidation.....	- 16 -
III. Conclusion .....	- 19 -

## **CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

### **FED. R. APP. P. 26.1**

*Amicus Curiae* The Brennan Center for Justice certifies that it has no parent corporation and that it does not issue stock. Therefore, no publicly held company owns 10% or more of its stock.

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Right to Life Comm. v. Miles</i> , 441 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2006), cert. denied 549 U.S. 886 (2006).....	10
<i>Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Knapp</i> , 230 N.Y. 48, 129 N.E. 202 (1920).....	18
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Nevada v. Heller</i> , 378 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Ass’n of Surrogates v. New York</i> , 966 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	16, 17
<i>Beal v. Stern</i> , 184 F.3d 117 (2d Cir.1999).....	3
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	15
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	12, 14
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Foundation</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999) (“ <i>Buckley II</i> ”) .....	9, 10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied 549 U.S. 1112 (2007).....	10-11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	passim
<i>City of N.Y. v. State of NY</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 479 (1990).....	4

<i>Collette v. St. Luke’s Roosevelt Hosp.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d (2001) .....	15
<i>Colorado Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	15, 16
<i>Comiskey v. Arlen</i> , 55 A.D.2d 304 (2d Dept.1976) .....	4
<i>Dean v. Byerley</i> , 354 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Dean v. Coughlin</i> , 804 F.2d 207 (2d Cir.1986).....	17
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	14
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	7
<i>Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Lamar</i> , 273 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	15
<i>Gary P. Peake Excavating Inc. v. Town Board of the Town of Hancock</i> , 93 F.3d 68 (2d Cir.1996).....	18
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , No. 2:08-cv-00590-JCC, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 21028 (9th Cir. Oct. 12, 2010).....	10
<i>Hynes v. Tomei</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 613, 706 N.E.2d 1201 (1998).....	18
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Kermani v. New York State Board of Elections</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 101 (N.D.N.Y. 2006).....	13
<i>Klepper v. Christian Coalition of New York, Inc.</i> , 259 A.D.2d 926, (N.Y. App. Div. 3rd 1999) .....	13
<i>Lamar Advertising of Penn, LLC v. Town of Orchard Park</i> , 01-CV-556A, 2008 WL 781865 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2008) .....	18

<i>LaRouche v. Kezer</i> , 990 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996) (per curiam).....	16
<i>Majors v. Abell</i> , 361 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	9
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Metropolitan Taxicab Board of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>National Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , No. 09-538-B-H, 2010 WL 3270092 (D. Me. Aug. 19, 2010).....	6, 8, 10, 18-19
<i>New Alliance Party v. N.Y. State Board of Elections</i> , 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	11, 13
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) (Breyer, J., concurring) .....	6-7
<i>NOM v. Daluz</i> (D.R.I. 10-cv-0392 filed Sept. 21, 2010) .....	5
<i>NOM v. Roberts</i> (N.D. Fla., 10-cv-0192, filed Sept. 22, 2010) .....	6
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</i> , 168 F.3d 705 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>People v. Barber</i> , 289 N.Y. 378, 46 N.E.2d 329 (N.Y. 1943).....	12
<i>Richey v. Tyson</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Ala. 2000).....	11
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	17

<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Sanitation and Recycling Industry, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 107 F.3d 985 (2d Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Schwartz v. Romnes</i> , 495 F.2d 844 (2d Cir. 1974).....	14
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	12
<i>Soleil v. New York</i> , CV-043247DGT, 2005 WL 662682 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2005).....	13
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	15
<i>Sussman v. Crawford</i> , 488 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Tunick v. Safir</i> , 209 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>U.S. v. Fernandez-Antonia</i> , 278 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Vermont Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000).....	15, 16
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	14,15, 16, 17
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	16
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 365 (2008).....	3
<i>Wright v. Giuliani</i> , 230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000).....	3
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-100(1).....	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-100(8).....	17

N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-102(1).....	4
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-108 .....	5
N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-118(1).....	5
